

# Factors that Impact the Market of Agricultural Tractors in Mexico

Salas-Gutiérrez, José C.<sup>1</sup>; Mora-Flores, José S.<sup>1</sup>; García-Salazar, José A.<sup>1\*</sup>; Garduño-García, Ángel<sup>2</sup>

<sup>1</sup> Colegio de Postgraduados-Campus Montecillo, Programa de Socioeconomía, Estadística e Informática – Economía, Carr. México - Texcoco km 36.5, Montecillo, Texcoco, Estado de México, México, C.P. 56264.

<sup>2</sup> Universidad Autónoma Chapingo, Departamento de Ingeniería Mecánica Agrícola, Carr. México-Texcoco Km 38.5, Chapingo, Texcoco, Estado de México, C.P. 56230.

\* Correspondence: jsalazar@colpos.mx

## ABSTRACT

**Objective:** To determine the main factors that impact the market of agricultural tractors in Mexico.

**Design/Methodology/Approach:** Time series data from 2000 to 2020 were used to estimate two national-scale models for agricultural tractors: one for supply and the other for demand.

**Results:** The results suggest that, in the long run, the supply and demand for agricultural tractors have an inelastic responsiveness to price changes, with a 0.079 and  $-0.083$  elasticity, respectively.

**Study Limitations/Implications:** The main limitation is the lack of official data on the historical prices, sales, and production of tractor units in recent years. Consequently, estimates must be employed.

**Findings/Conclusions:** In addition to the price factor, producer income and interest rate affect demand, with elasticities of 0.178 and  $-0.002$ , respectively. Consequently, the government should implement the necessary measures, such as improving income and maintaining low interest rates, to encourage the demand for tractors in Mexico.

**Keywords:** tractor, supply, demand, elasticity.

**Citation:** Salas-Gutiérrez, J. C., Mora-Flores, J. S., García-Salazar, J. A., & Garduño-García, Á. (2024). Factors that Impact the Market of Agricultural Tractors in Mexico. *Agro Productividad*. <https://doi.org/10.32854/agrop.v17i9.2709>

**Academic Editor:** Jorge Cadena Iñiguez

**Guest Editor:** Juan Franciso Aguirre Medina

**Received:** October 23, 2023.

**Accepted:** August 16, 2024.

**Published on-line:** October 4, 2024.

*Agro Productividad*, 17(9). September, 2024. pp: 11-19.

This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-Non-Commercial 4.0 International license.



## INTRODUCTION

The significance of agriculture as a source of food for the population and a provider of raw materials for the industry, along with the country's rich biodiversity, means that this sector is an indispensable market for the agricultural machinery industry, which encompasses the production and commercialization of agricultural machinery, vehicles, and implements (ICEX, 2019).

The agricultural tractor is the main element of agricultural mechanization and is the main source of power within production units (Ayala-Garay *et al.*, 2013). The 2022 Census of Agriculture recorded 473,000 tractors in operation in the country, serving 1.8 million agricultural production units (INEGI, 2023).



According to the information provided by the Agrifood and Fisheries Information Service (SIAP, 2022), Mexico covers an area of 197 million hectares, out of which 32.4 million are dedicated to agricultural activities. Over 300 products are grown in this surface to nourish a population of 126 million individuals, predominantly through the use of agricultural machinery (INEGI, 2020).

The primary objective of agricultural machinery manufacturers and sellers is to provide equipment for open field and protected agriculture. The responsibility for selecting the necessary machinery lies with the producer. Together, they create a machinery market where supply and demand interact.

The current supply of agricultural tractors in Mexico is comprised of products from multiple manufacturers who also produce and sell related agricultural machinery. In Mexico, the most important manufacturers are John Deere, CNH Industrial, AGCO Corporation, KUHN Group, and Kubota.

According to INEGI (2009), the annual domestic production of agricultural tractors amounted to 12,000 and 11,300 units in 2002 and 2003, respectively. According to John Deere's annual report for 2021, the average annual sales of agricultural tractors in Mexico from 2011 to 2015 amounted to 10,400 units, while from 2016 to 2020 this figure rose to 12,300 units.

The demand for tractors has fluctuated over time. In 2009, 2010, and 2011, this indicator reached 19,000, 14,000, and 10,000 units, respectively (Suárez-López, 2011). Conversely, in 2017 and 2018, it decreased to 14,000 and 12,000 units, respectively (Perea, 2018). Agricultural machinery represents a major input in the context of agricultural production activities. In 2019 alone, the value of primary sector activities reached \$589 billion Mexican pesos, accounting for 3.7% of the GDP (CEDRSSA, 2019).

Several studies about agricultural machinery in Mexico share similarities with this research. Aburto-Irigoyen (1984) studied the market and prospects for agricultural tractors. Mora-Flores (1986) conducted a study on the supply and demand of agricultural tractors. Morales-Carrillo and Martínez-Damián (1998) developed an almost ideal demand system for agricultural tractors. Ayala-Garay *et al.* (2012) conducted an analysis of the mechanization situation in the State of Mexico, specifically in the regions of Teotihuacán, Tepotztlán, and Zumpango. Finally, Terrones-Cordero *et al.* (2020) analyzed the behavior of the primary sector in Mexico from 1980 to 2020.

There is an overall lack of in-depth studies about the situation of agricultural machinery in Mexico. Some studies focus on specific states or regions. Therefore, the aim of this study was to analyze the variables that influence the supply and demand of agricultural tractors in Mexico. Given the crucial role of agricultural machinery (particularly tractors), as a fundamental component of agricultural production, the objective was to identify and analyze the factors affecting this market. The hypothesis was that both supply and demand would have an inelastic response to price changes in the long run.

## **MATERIALS AND METHODS**

In order to achieve the results, an econometric model was developed for the supply and demand for agricultural tractors in Mexico. The model was estimated using the ordinary

least squares regression method (Gujarati and Porter, 2010), in the Statistical Analysis Software (SAS, 2013). The geographical scope of the research included the national territory and the 2000-2020 time series were used to estimate the models.

The following econometric models were proposed:

$$QDT_t = \alpha_0 + \alpha_1 PCT_t + \alpha_2 YA_t + \alpha_3 TIR_t + \alpha_4 QDTL_{t-1} + e_t \quad (1)$$

$$QPT_t = \beta_0 + \beta_1 PUE_t + \beta_2 CREA_t + \beta_3 SMIN_t + \beta_4 QPTL_{t-1} + e_t \quad (2)$$

Where for the year  $t$ :  $QDT_t$  is the quantity of tractors demanded (tractor units);  $PCT_t$  is the consumer price of the tractors (pesos per unit);  $YA_t$  is the producer income (pesos per hectare);  $TIR_t$  is the annual interest rate (%);  $QDTL_{t-1}$  is the one-year delay of the  $QDT_t$  variable;  $QPT_t$  is the tractor quantity offered (tractor units);  $PUE_t$  is the unit export price (pesos per unit);  $CREA_t$  is the agricultural credit (pesos);  $SMIN_t$  is the minimum wage (pesos); and  $QPTL_{t-1}$  is the one-year delay of the  $QPT_t$  variable.

The long- run econometric models were obtained with the following formulas:

$$QDT_t = \frac{\alpha_0}{\&} + \frac{\alpha_1 PCT_t}{\&} + \frac{\alpha_2 YA_t}{\&} + \frac{\alpha_3 TIR_t}{\&} \quad (3)$$

$$QPT_t = \frac{\beta_0}{\&} + \frac{\beta_1 PUE_t}{\&} + \frac{\beta_2 CREA_t}{\&} + \frac{\beta_3 SMIN_t}{\&} \quad (4)$$

Where  $\alpha$  are the coefficients of the demand function;  $\beta$  are the coefficients of the supply function; and  $\&$  is the autoregressive parameter.

The model formulation was justified by economic theory. According to García-Mata *et al.* (2003), the price of the product and the price of inputs are the factors that determine the quantity supplied. The factors that determine the quantity demanded are the price of the good, the price of substitute or complementary goods, and available income.

According to economic theory, the supply of a product (*e.g.*, agricultural tractors) is determined by several factors, including the price of the product itself. Since obtaining the prices of new tractors at the output level from assembly plants proved to be a difficult task, the export unit price was taken as the producer price. Other key factors that influence the domestic supply include the minimum wage for labor and agricultural credit. The latter allows producers to purchase production inputs and encourages the production of tractors.

The quantity consumed of a good is based on its price and the consumer income. Higher income leads to higher demand, and *vice versa*. The producer income variable is the gross income per hectare. Another variable that affects the tractor demand is the interest rate. This variable is important because it drives investment in the agricultural sector.

The data used to develop the model was obtained from several sources. The quantity of tractors produced per year was obtained from INEGI (2009) and John Deere (2021). The export unit price for the 2010-2020 period was sourced from SIAVI (2021), based on the duty rate 87019001, while the price for the 2000-2009 period was obtained from FAOSTAT (2022). Agricultural credit was obtained from FIRA (2021). The minimum wage was obtained from CONASAMI (2021).

To quantify the extent of the demand, the apparent domestic consumption of agricultural tractors was calculated based on the sum of the domestic production and the trade balance. According to the 2007 Agricultural, Livestock and Forestry Census (INEGI, 2007), tractors are classified into four groups: group 1 (up to 60 Hp), group 2 (from 60 to 85 Hp), group 3 (from 85 to 145 Hp), and group 4 (over 145 Hp). The consumer price of tractors was selected according to the power range of group 2 (from 60 to 85 Hp), considering that most of the existing tractors in the country fall into this classification. Once the power range was selected, average prices were taken based on the selected power. Since obtaining nominal prices for all years in the study period proved to be difficult and given the lack of public data regarding the prices of new agricultural tractors sold in Mexico, the prices were estimated in US dollars, based on information from agricultural machinery websites and documents published by marketing companies (COMEXI, 2015; COMEXI, 2020; CNH, 2017; CNH, 2018), as well as information about agricultural tractors provided by government agencies (SEDRAE, 2019). Income per hectare and interest rate were obtained from SIAP (2022) and BANXICO (2022), respectively. Monetary variables were deflated based on 2018 figures from the National Producer Price Index and the National Consumer Price Index (INEGI, 2021a; INEGI, 2021b).

The statistical validity of the models was established using the F-test or global test for a multiple regression, the t-test, and the coefficient of determination ( $R^2$ ) (Gujarati and Porter, 2010).

## RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Table 1 shows the estimated coefficients. The F-test values demonstrate that, at the aggregate level, the explanatory variables have a significant influence in determining the variation in tractor supply ( $P \leq 0.0001$ ) and demand ( $P \leq 0.0001$ ). The coefficient of determination is acceptable for both equations: 0.73 for supply and 0.73 for demand.

The t-asymptotic pointed out that most parameters were individually significant. In other words, the coefficient of the parameters is greater than their respective standard value and the t-statistic is greater than one in absolute terms. In the case of the supply model, the variables have a  $t < 1$  in absolute terms, except for the lag of the quantity produced. However, in accordance with economic theory, they were allowed in the model as a result of their importance. In the case of the demand model, the variables have a  $t < 1$  in absolute terms, except for the price and interest rate variable. Nevertheless, according to economic theory, this variable was deemed important enough to be included in the model (Table 1).

The estimated coefficients match the sign outlined in economic theory (García-Mata *et al.*, 2003). On the one hand, the consumer price of tractors is inversely related to the quantity demanded and income has a positive effect. On the other hand, the interest

**Table 1.** Statistical results of the supply and demand model for tractors in Mexico.

Dependent variable	Intercept	Independent variables				R <sup>2</sup>	Prob>F
<i>QPT</i>		<i>PUE</i>	<i>CREA</i>	<i>SMIN</i>	<i>QPTL</i>		
Coefficient	4413.05	0.000725	0.000008	-29.341280	0.787830		0.0001
Standard error	2683.83	0.003660	0.000021	30.615180	0.200120	0.73	
<i>t</i> value	1.640000	0.200000	0.400000	-0.960000	3.940000		
Pr>t	0.120900	0.845500	0.694100	0.353100	0.001300		
<i>QDT</i>		<i>PCT</i>	<i>YA</i>	<i>TIR</i>	<i>QDTL</i>		
Coefficient	4804.33	-0.001010	0.061410	-1.719000	0.6532		<0.0001
Standard error	2854.31	0.001300	0.047240	144.534730	0.2117	0.73	
<i>t</i> value	1.680000	0.780000	1.300000	-0.010000	3.0860		
Pr>t	0.113000	0.449300	0.213200	0.990800	0.0075		

Source: Developed by the authors with data from the estimated model.

rate is inversely related to the quantity demanded, indicating that a higher interest rate corresponds to a lower demand, because acquiring a new tractor at a higher interest rate is more expensive.

The supply of agricultural tractors is influenced by the producer price, with a positive correlation between the two variables. The agricultural credit variable has a positive impact on the tractor supply, with higher credit leading to a higher supply. Espinoza-Zamorano and Martínez-Damián (2017) have proved that agricultural credit plays a significant role in stimulating the growth of the agricultural sector. Between 1970 and 2013, the ratio of credit to agricultural GDP increased (GDP increase: 5.0% to 28.5%). The minimum wage has an inverse effect on the quantity supplied —*i.e.*, as the wage rises, the supply of the product falls.

The short-run elasticities were calculated using the partial derivatives of each equation, the structural form of the estimated model, and the average values of the variables in question over the 2000-2020 period. Three short- and long-run elasticities were calculated. García-Mata *et al.* (2003) indicate that the long-run model was derived, to ascertain the dynamic trend, using the short-run linear supply and demand models. The speed of adjustment ( $\lambda$ ) for the long-run model was also calculated with the estimated parameters of the lagged endogenous variables. The estimated parameter was 0.7878 for supply and 0.6532 for demand. The formula  $(1-\lambda)$  was used to determine the speed of adjustment, resulting in 0.21217 and 0.3468 for supply and demand, respectively.

Table 2 shows that all the absolute values of the short-run and long-run elasticities are less than one, suggesting that both supply and demand have an inelastic response to changes in determining factors. Additionally, the short-run elasticities are lower than the long-run elasticities in all cases. In conclusion, the reaction of agricultural producers (who act as consumers of agricultural tractors) to price variations is relatively limited.

The long-run price elasticity of the demand coefficient was calculated to be -0.083, indicating that a 10% increase in price would result in a 0.83% decrease in the tractor demand. This value is similar to that reported by Terrones-Cordero and Martínez-

**Table 2.** Elasticities of supply and demand for agricultural tractors.

Supply	Short run	Long run	Demand	Short run	Long run
$E_{PUE}^{OPT}$	0.017	0.079	$E_{PCT}^{QDT}$	-0.029	-0.083
$E_{CREA}^{OPT}$	0.035	0.164	$E_{YA}^{QDT}$	0.062	0.178
$E_{SMIN}^{OPT}$	-0.200	-0.942	$E_{Tir}^{QDT}$	-0.0006	-0.002

Source: Developed by the authors with data from the estimated model.

Damián (2012) and Terrones-Cordero *et al.* (2020), who report elasticities lower than one, implying that the response of agricultural producers to price changes in the purchase of machinery is low. Morales-Carrillo and Martínez-Damián (1998) calculated the elasticities of tractor demand and reported that 80-100 hp vehicles have an inelastic demand with respect to the price.

The long-run income and interest rate elasticities were 0.178 and  $-0.002$ , respectively, indicating that a 10% increase in income will result in a 1.78% increase in demand, if all other factors remain constant. Conversely, a 10% increase in interest rates will lead to a 0.02% reduction in tractor demand (Table 2). Producer income is a key factor that determines their capacity to make investments, including the acquisition of agricultural machinery.

The coefficient of the long-run price elasticity of supply was 0.079, indicating that a 10% increase in price will result in a 0.79% increase in supply, if all other factors affecting the quantity produced remain constant. The long-run elasticities of credit and the minimum wage were 0.164 and  $-0.942$ , respectively. These values indicate that a 10% increase in credit will result in a 1.64% increase in output, whereas a 10% increase in the minimum wage will lead to a 9.4% decrease in output. These results assume that all other factors remain constant. The analysis revealed an increase in credit for the agricultural sector (FIRA, 2021). However, this increase has not been substantial enough to drive a significant rise in the tractor supply, resulting in a continued stagnation in supply.

The interest rate is a monetary policy instrument implemented by the Bank of Mexico. It has an inverse relationship with investment —*i.e.*, when this variable is high, producers are unable to mechanize their fields through the acquisition of machinery. A constant interest rate increase in the future would continue to prevent producers from investing in machinery.

The results of the long-run elasticities show that supply and demand have an inelastic response to changes in its determining factors. Therefore, major changes would be necessary to modify the quantity produced and demanded. It is essential to continue supporting agricultural mechanization (*i.e.*, the acquisition of tractors), by means of credits and subsidies. Terrones-Cordero *et al.* (2020) point out that the decision of producers not to acquire more tractors and other agricultural inputs through credit amounts is a consequence of the high interest rates set by the institutions.

To promote demand for agricultural tractors in Mexico, institutions must provide loans at competitive interest rates, consequently boosting tractor sales and expanding the tractor fleet in Mexico.

Given the high price point of current agricultural tractors (in some cases exceeding \$400,000 Mexican pesos), producing smaller, less powerful tractors would be advisable. Such tractors are well-suited to the country's plots and affordable for small producers. Institutions, universities, and mechanical design experts should propose equipment capable of performing maneuvers in the varying conditions of each region. Furthermore, the Federal Government must support the establishment of a national technology-based industry that promotes the development of tractors for small producers.

Implementing public policies focused on the agricultural sector is essential. Likewise, the appropriate institutions should ensure the efficient and socially responsible use of allocated resources. These measures will encourage tractor demand through subsidies and low interest rates.

## CONCLUSIONS

The estimation of a model of the supply of agricultural tractors in Mexico indicates that this variable has a long-run inelasticity in response to changes in price, minimum wage, and agricultural credit. Tractor supply is expected to continue following a stable trend, with an average of 12,000 units offered and sold each year. Tractor demand is determined by three key factors: consumer price, farm income, and interest rate. The response of the quantity demanded also has an inelastic response to changes in these three factors. Among these factors, income is the variable that most affects the demand for tractors, thereby highlighting the importance of recording the prices of products sold by the producer. One limitation of this research was the lack of public data. Therefore, the competent authorities should collect and provide the necessary data on this market. Further research should be conducted to analyze the adoption of agricultural machinery and additional projects should contemplate the production of smaller tractors that can be easily purchased by producers. The support for agricultural mechanization should continue through the implementation of policies that, on the one hand, maintain low tractor prices and high prices for agricultural products, improving producer income, and, on the other hand, offer low interest rates that encourage greater demand for tractors.

## ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The authors would like to thank the Economics Program of the Graduate Program in Socioeconomics, Statistics, and Informatics of the Colegio de Postgraduados (CP) and the Consejo Nacional de Humanidades, Ciencia y Tecnología (CONAHCyT).

## REFERENCES

Aburto-Irigoyen S. (1984). Análisis de mercado y perspectivas de los tractores agrícolas en México. (Tesis de Licenciatura). Universidad Nacional Autónoma de México, México. Disponible en: <https://repositorio.unam.mx/contenidos/293739>

- Ayala-Garay, A. V., Cervantes-Osornio, R., Audelo-Benítez, M. A., Velázquez-López, N. & Vargas-Sállago, J. M. (2013). La normalización y certificación de tractores agrícolas en México. *Revista Ciencias Técnicas Agropecuarias*, 22 (Supl. 1), 86-93. Disponible en: <http://scielo.sld.cu/pdf/rcta/v22s1/rcta16513.pdf>
- Ayala-Garay, A. V., Cortés-Espinosa, L., Larqué-Saavedra, B. S., Sangerman- Jarquín, D. Ma., & Garay-Hernández, M. (2012). Situación de la mecanización del Estado de México: el caso de Teotihuacán, Tepotzotlán y Zumpango. *Revista Mexicana de Ciencias Agrícolas*, (4),838-846. Disponible en: <https://www.redalyc.org/articulo.oa?id=263125299028>
- Banco de México (Banxico) (2022). Sistema de Información económica. Tasas de Interés Interbancarias. Disponible en: <https://www.banxico.org.mx/SieInternet/consultarDirectorioInternetAction.do?sector=18&accion=consultarCuadro&idCuadro=CF111&locale=es>
- Centro de Estudios para el Desarrollo Rural Sustentable y la Soberanía Alimentaria. (CEDRSSA) (2019). El sector agropecuario en el PIB. Disponible en: [www.cedrssa.gob.mx/files/b/9/47SectorAgro\\_PIB.pdf](http://www.cedrssa.gob.mx/files/b/9/47SectorAgro_PIB.pdf)
- CNH MEXICO, S.A de C.V (CNH) (2017). Lista de Precios. Incentivo adquisición de maquinaria y Equipo 2017. Disponible en: <http://sicodi.cnhmexico.com.mx/Boletines/CNH%20Comercial/CNHC-0117-024.pdf>
- CNH MEXICO, S.A de C.V (CNH) (2018) Lista de Precios. Incentivo adquisición de maquinaria y Equipo 2018. Disponible en: <http://sicodi.cnhmexico.com.mx/Boletines/CNH%20Comercial/CNHC-0118-004.pdf>
- Comercializadora Mexicana Integral (COMEXI) (2015). Costos Horarios Actualizados a vigencia agosto de 2015. Disponible en: [http://www.comexi.com.mx/costos/Costos\\_Agosto\\_2015.pdf](http://www.comexi.com.mx/costos/Costos_Agosto_2015.pdf)
- Comercializadora Mexicana Integral (COMEXI) (2020). Costos Horarios Actualizados a vigencia octubre 2020. Disponible en: [http://www.comexi.com.mx/costos/CH\\_Oct\\_2020.pdf](http://www.comexi.com.mx/costos/CH_Oct_2020.pdf)
- Comisión Nacional de los Salarios Mínimos (CONASAMI) (2021). Evolución del Salario Mínimo. Disponible en: <https://www.gob.mx/conasami/documentos/evolucion-del-salario-minimo?idiom=es>
- España, Exportación e Inversiones (ICEX) (2019). Maquinaria agrícola en México. Disponible en: <https://maquinac.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/México-ICEX-España-Exportación-e-Inversiones.pdf>
- Espinoza-Zamorano, E.G. & Martínez-Damián, M.A. (2017). El crédito agropecuario en México. *Revista mexicana de ciencias agrícolas*, 8(1), 179-187. doi: <https://doi.org/10.29312/remexca.v8i1.81>
- Fideicomisos Instituidos en relación con la agricultura (FIRA) (2021). Informe de Actividades. Disponible en: <https://www.fira.gob.mx/Nd/InformeActividades.jsp>
- Food and Agriculture Organization Corporate Statistical Database (Faostat) (2022). Database on Agriculture Machinery. Maquinaria. Disponible en: <https://www.fao.org/faostat/es/#data/RM>
- García-Mata, R., García Salazar, J. A. & García Sánchez, R. C. (2003). Teoría del mercado de productos agrícolas. Primera edición. Colegio de Postgraduados, Instituto de Socioeconomía, Estadística e Informática, Programa de Postgraduados en Economía. Montecillo, Estado de México.
- Gujarati, D.N. & Porter, D.C. (2010). *Econometría*. (5ta. ed.). McGraw-Hill.
- Instituto Nacional de Estadística y Geografía (INEGI) (2007). VIII Censo Agrícola Ganadero y Forestal 2007. Disponible en: <https://www.inegi.org.mx/programas/cagf/2007/>
- Instituto Nacional de Estadística y Geografía (INEGI) (2009). La Industria Automotriz en México 2009. Series estadísticas sectoriales. Disponible en: [centro.paot.org.mx/documentos/inegi/industria\\_automotriz\\_2009.pdf](http://centro.paot.org.mx/documentos/inegi/industria_automotriz_2009.pdf)
- Instituto Nacional de Estadística y Geografía (INEGI) (2020). Censo de Población y Vivienda 2020. Número de habitantes. Disponible en: <https://cuentame.inegi.org.mx/poblacion/habitantes.aspx?tema=P>
- Instituto Nacional de Estadística y Geografía (INEGI). (2021a). Índice Nacional de Precios al Productor (INPP). Disponible en: <https://www.inegi.org.mx/temas/inpp/>
- Instituto Nacional de Estadística y Geografía (INEGI). (2021b). Índice Nacional de Precios al Consumidor (INPC). Disponible en: <https://www.inegi.org.mx/temas/inpc/>
- Instituto Nacional de Estadística y Geografía (INEGI) (2023). Subsistema de Información Económica. Censo Agropecuario 2022. Disponible en: <https://www.inegi.org.mx/programas/ca/2022/#tabulados>
- John Deere (2021). John Deere - Fact Books. Tractor and Combine Industry Unit Sales. Disponible en: [https://s22.q4cdn.com/253594569/files/doc\\_downloads/books/2022/Tractor-Combine-Fact-Book\\_2021.pdf](https://s22.q4cdn.com/253594569/files/doc_downloads/books/2022/Tractor-Combine-Fact-Book_2021.pdf)
- Morales-Carrillo, N. & Martínez-Damián, M. A. (1998). El sistema de demanda casi ideal aplicado a tractores agrícolas en México. *Agrociencia*, ISSN-e 1405-3195, Vol. 32, N°. 2, 1998, págs. 157-164. Disponible en: <https://agrociencia-colpos.org/index.php/agrociencia/article/view/1540/1540>
- Mora-Flores, J. S. (1986). La oferta y demanda de tractores agrícolas en México, evaluación cuantitativa y cualitativa. (Tesis de licenciatura). Universidad Autónoma Chapingo.



- Perea, E. (2018). Imagen Agropecuaria. Industria de tractores en México colocará entre 12 y 13 mil unidades en 2018. Disponible en: <https://imagenagropecuaria.com/2018/industria-de-tractores-en-mexico-colocara-entre-12-y-13-mil-unidades-en-2018/>
- Statistical Analysis System Institute (SAS). (2013). SAS/ETS User's Guide Versión 9.0. North Carolina, USA: Statistical Analysis System Institute.
- Secretaría de desarrollo rural y Agroempresarial (SEDRAE) (2019). Programa estatal para la adquisición de tractores. Gobierno del estado de Aguascalientes. Disponible en: [https://www.aguascalientes.gob.mx/sedrae/informacion/archivos/APOYO\\_TRACTORES\\_GRUPO\\_v1.pdf](https://www.aguascalientes.gob.mx/sedrae/informacion/archivos/APOYO_TRACTORES_GRUPO_v1.pdf)
- Servicio de Información Agroalimentaria y Pesquera (SIAP) (2022). Producción agrícola. Gobierno de México. Disponible en: <https://www.gob.mx/siap/acciones-y-programas/produccion-agricola-33119>
- Sistema de Información Arancelaria Vía Internet (SIAVI). (2021). Evolución de la fracción arancelaria para Tractores de ruedas con toma de fuerza o enganche de tres puntos, para acoplamiento de implementos agrícolas. Gobierno de México. Disponible en: <http://www.economia-snci.gob.mx>
- Suárez-López, G. (2011). Imagen Agropecuaria. Impacta clima y crisis económica mercado de tractores en México. Disponible en: <https://imagenagropecuaria.com/2011/impacta-clima-y-crisis-economica-mercado-de-tractores-en-mexico>
- Terrones-Cordero, A. & Martínez-Damián, M. A. (2012). Demanda de insumos agrícolas en México un enfoque dual. *Revista mexicana de ciencias agrícolas*, 3(1), 51-65. Disponible en: <https://www.scielo.org.mx/pdf/remexca/v3n1/v3n1a4.pdf>
- Terrones-Cordero, A., Martínez-Damián, M. A., & Sánchez-Torres, Y. (2020). Análisis dual del comportamiento del sector primario en México 1980-2020. *Revista Mexicana De Ciencias Agrícolas*, 11(5), 1179–1187. doi: <https://doi.org/10.29312/remexca.v11i5.1819>

